

CITY OF MANSFIELD

1200 E. Broad St. Mansfield, TX 76063 mansfieldtexas.gov

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17-2200 Version: 3 Name: Ordinance - Third and Final Reading of an

Ordinance for a Zoning Change from SF-7.5/12 to PD for Office, Limited Residential and Retail Uses, and Historic Landmark Status on Approximately 0.23 Acres Located at 200 W. Oak Street; 200 W.

Oak LLC (ZC#17-002)

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

 File created:
 2/16/2017
 In control:
 City Council

 On agenda:
 3/27/2017
 Final action:
 3/27/2017

Title: Ordinance - Third and Final Reading of an Ordinance for a Zoning Change from SF-7.5/12 to PD for

Office, Limited Residential and Retail Uses, and Historic Landmark Status on Approximately 0.23

Acres Located at 200 W. Oak Street; 200 W. Oak LLC (ZC#17-002)

Sponsors: Joe Smolinski, Felix Wong

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Maps and Supporting Information, 2. Ordinance, 3. Exhibit A, 4. Exhibit B

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	
3/27/2017	3	City Council	Approved on Third And Final Reading	Pass	
3/6/2017	2	City Council	Approved on Second Reading	Pass	
2/27/2017	1	City Council	Approved on First Reading	Pass	

Ordinance - Third and Final Reading of an Ordinance for a Zoning Change from SF-7.5/12 to PD for Office, Limited Residential and Retail Uses, and Historic Landmark Status on Approximately 0.23 Acres Located at 200 W. Oak Street; 200 W. Oak LLC (ZC#17-002)

To consider the subject zoning change request.

The Historic Landmark Commission held a public hearing on January 31, 2017, and voted 8-0 to recommend approval.

The Planning & Zoning Commission held a public hearing on February 6, 2017, and voted 6-0 to recommend approxal. Commissioner Hudson was absent.

This project is a good example of a low-intensity adaptive reuse of a structure currently used as a single-family residence. The applicant is requesting the uses and development standards listed in Exhibit B attached to the ordinance. In addition, the property will be designated as a historic landmark.

The house was constructed after 1921 and is adjacent to other historic homes on W. Oak Street. The PD will establish specific conditions designed to preserve the historic character of the house and surrounding neighborhood, and to ensure that future changes to the house or property are done in a manner consistent with the City's historic preservation guidelines.

Felix Wong, Director of Planning 817-276-4228

File #: 17-2200, Version: 3